
 

 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and 
 

Commissioning 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 
Governance and Commissioning 
 

PO Box 1720  
 

Huddersfield 
 

 

HD1 9EL 
 

Tel: 01484 221000  
 

Please ask for: Sheila Dykes 
 

Email: governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk 
 

Wednesday 15 October 2025 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Dear Member 
 

Strategic Planning Committee 
 

The Strategic Planning Committee will meet in the Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Huddersfield at 1.00 pm on Thursday 23 October 2025. 
 
(A coach will depart the Town Hall, at 10:30 a.m. to undertake site visits. The consideration 
of planning applications will commence at 1.00 pm. in the Council Chamber.) 
 
This meeting will be webcast live and will be available to view via the Council’s website. 
 
The items which will be discussed are described in the agenda and there are reports 
attached which give more details. 
 
 

 
 

Samantha Lawton 
 

Service Director – Legal, Governance and Commissioning 
 
 
Kirklees Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes. Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting should 
inform the Chair/Clerk of their intentions prior to the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

The Strategic Planning Committee members are:- 
 

 
When a Member of the Strategic Planning Committee cannot attend the meeting, a 
member of the Substitutes Panel (below) may attend in their place in accordance with the 
provision of Council Procedure Rule 35(7). 
 

Substitutes Panel 
 
Conservative 
D Bellamy 
D Hall 
J Taylor 
C Holt

Green 
K Allison 
A Cooper

Labour 
M Ahmed 
S Ullah 
B Addy 
M Crook 
J Rylah 
A Sewell  
H McCarthy 
E Firth 

Liberal 
Democrat 
PA Davies 
J Lawson 
A Munro 
A Marchington 
A Smith 
C Burke 
D Longstaff 
A Robinson 

Community 
Alliance 
A Zaman 
A Anwar 

Kirklees 
Community 
Independents 
A Arshad 
JD Lawson

 
 
 
 

Member 
Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Armer 
Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Cathy Scott 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 
 



 

 

 

Agenda 
Reports or Explanatory Notes Attached 

 

 
  Pages 

 

1:   Membership of the Committee 
 
To receive apologies for absence from those Members who are 
unable to attend the meeting and details of substitutions and for 
whom they are attending. 

 
 

 

 

2:   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31st 
July 2025. 

 
 

1 - 6 

 

3:   Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
 
Members will be asked to say if there are any items on the agenda in 
which they have any disclosable pecuniary interests, any other 
interests, or been lobbied, which may prevent them from 
participating in any discussion of the items or participating in any 
vote upon the items. 

 
 

7 - 8 

 

4:   Admission of the Public 
 
Most agenda items take place in public. This only changes where 
there is a need to consider exempt information, as contained at 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. You will be 
informed at this point which items are to be recommended for 
exclusion and to be resolved by the Committee. 

 
 

 

 

5:   Public Question Time 
 
To receive any public questions. 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11, the period for the 
asking and answering of public questions shall not exceed 15 
minutes. 
 
Any questions must be submitted in writing at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting. 

 
 

 

 



 

 

6:   Deputations/Petitions 
 
The Committee will receive any petitions and/or deputations from 
members of the public. A deputation is where up to five people can 
attend the meeting and make a presentation on some particular 
issue of concern. A member of the public can also submit a petition 
at the meeting relating to a matter on which the body has powers 
and responsibilities. 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10, members of the 
public must submit a deputation in writing, at least three clear 
working days in advance of the meeting and shall subsequently be 
notified if the deputation shall be heard. A maximum of four 
deputations shall be heard at any one meeting. 

 
 

 

 
 

7:   Planning Applications 
 
The Committee will consider the attached schedule of Planning 
Applications.     
 
Please note that any members of the public who wish to speak at the 
meeting must register to speak by 5.00pm (for phone requests) or 
11:59pm (for email requests) on Monday 20th October 2025. 
 
To register, please email governance.planning@kirklees.gov.uk or 
phone the Governance Team on 01484 221000. 

 
 

9 - 10 

 
 

8:   Site Visit - Planning Application 2025/91279 
 
Variation of Condition 2 (plans) on previous permission 2020/91746 
for the erection of extra care development providing 80 apartments 
with associated communal facilities and landscaped gardens at land 
off Kenmore Drive, Cleckheaton. 
 
Contact: Louise Bearcroft, Planning Services 
 
Ward affected: Cleckheaton 
 
Estimated time of arrival on-site: 11:00 a.m. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

9:   Planning Application - Application No: 2025/91279 
 
Variation of Condition 2 (plans) on previous permission 2020/91746 
for the erection of extra care development providing 80 apartments 
with associated communal facilities and landscaped gardens at land 
off Kenmore Drive, Cleckheaton. 
 
Contact: Louise Bearcroft, Planning Services 
 
Ward affected: Cleckheaton 

 
 

11 - 34 

 
 

10:   Pre-Application Report - Planning Application 
2024/20252 
 
Demolition and mixed-use development at New Mills, Brougham 
Road, Marsden. 
 
Contact: Victor Grayson, Planning Services 
 
Ward affected: Colne Valley 

 
 

35 - 56 

 
 

Planning Update 
 

 

An update, providing further information on applications on matters raised after the 
publication of the agenda, will be added to the web agenda prior to the meeting. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

4 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 31st July 2025 
 
Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Cathy Scott 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

  
Apologies: Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
 

 
10 Membership of the Committee 

Councillor Cathy Scott attended for Councillor Paul Moore and apologies were 
received from Councillor Susan Lee-Richards. 
 

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED – 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 26th June 2025 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

12 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
No declarations of interest or lobbying were received. 
 

13 Admission of the Public 
All items were considered in public session. 
 

14 Public Question Time 
No questions were asked. 
 

15 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received. 
 

16 Site Visit - Planning Application 2024/91853 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

17 Site Visit - Planning Application 2024/92105 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

18 Site Visit - Planning Application 2025/90577 
Site visit undertaken. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  31 July 2025 
 

5 
 

19 Planning Application - Application No. 2025/90577 
The Committee considered Application 2025/90577 to vary Conditions 4, 5 and 7 
(landscaping) on previous permission 2013/90204 for the erection of 42 dwellings, 
formation of associated site access, and drainage and landscaping works at land off 
Cowrakes Road, Lindley, Huddersfield. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Jon Beeson (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – 
That authority to refuse the application be delegated to the Head of Planning and 
Development for the following reason: 
 
The deletion of the previously approved pedestrian connection would result in the 
development and the surrounding neighbourhood being insufficiently permeable, 
walkable and connected and active travel and the use of sustainable modes of 
transport would not be sufficiently enabled or encouraged contrary to Policy LP24dii 
of the Local Plan and Chapters 8 and 9 of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Homewood, Pinnock, Scott, Sokhal and Thompson (5 votes) 
Against: Councillor Armer (1 vote) 
 

20 Planning Application - Application No: 2024/91853 
The Committee considered Application 2024/91853 for the erection of 21 dwellings 
with garages, formation of adoptable road, private road and parking spaces, and 
new car park and beer garden for the Liberal Club at Birkenshaw Liberal Club, 10 
Croft Street, Birkenshaw. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received 
representations from Joe Flanagan (agent) and Paul Frain (applicant). 
 
RESOLVED – 
(1) That approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 

delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to: 
 

(a) complete the list of conditions including those contained within the report, 
as set out below, and subject to the amendment of Condition 11* to 
require an updated Construction Management Plan to include provisions 
to ensure operation of the Liberal Club is maintained during construction, 
including in respect of deliveries, bin emptying and customer parking: 
 
1. Three years to commence development. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

and specifications. 
3. Materials for walls and retaining structures shall comprise of Marshall’s 

Cromwell reconstituted pitched face stone. 
4. Surfacing and drainage of approved vehicle parking areas. 
5. Visibility splays to be provided. 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee -  31 July 2025 
 

6 
 

6. 
[...]
 Space of 

£57,615.35. 
3. Highways – £10,000 towards funding waiting restrictions at the site 

access onto Old Lane. 
4. Management and Maintenance – Management and maintenance of 

drainage features in perpetuity (unless adopted by the statutory 
undertaker), informal Public Open space on site in perpetuity and 
Biodiversity Net Gain measures for a minimum of 30 years. 

 

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee -  31 July 2025 
 

7 
 

(2) That, in the circumstances where the Section 106 agreement has not been 
completed within 3 months of the date of the Committee’s resolution then the 
Head of Planning and Development shall consider whether permission 
should be refused on the grounds that the proposals are unacceptable in the 
absence of the benefits that would have been secured; and if so, the Head of 
Planning and Development be authorised to determine the application and 
impose appropriate reasons for refusal under delegated powers. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Pinnock, Scott, Sokhal and Thompson (6 votes) 
Against: 0 votes. 
 
 

21 Planning Application - Application No.2024/92105 
The Committee considered Application 2024/92105 for alterations to convert former 
offices to 21 apartments (Listed Building within a Conservation Area) at Wesley 
House, Huddersfield Road, Birstall, Batley. 
 
Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Phil Bakes (on behalf of the applicant). 
 
RESOLVED - 
That determination of the application and the issuing of the decision notice be 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Development in order to assess the bat 
survey, with regard to the roof and potential habitat value, and re-consult with 
Kirklees Council Ecology Team. Further to which: 
 
(i) If no bats, or bat roosts are found, or Kirklees Ecology conclude that suitable 

conditions may be imposed to mitigate anticipated impacts, approve the 
application subject to conditions, including those set out in the report, as set 
out below: 
 
1. Three years to commence development. 
2. Development to be carried out in accordance with the approved plans and 

specifications. 
3. Roof lights to be conservation type, flush with the roof slope. 
4. Pointing and mortar to be in keeping with existing. 
5. If any additional ventilation is required, prior consent needed from the 

Local Planning Authority. 
6. Any existing original features shall be retained and protected. 
7. Obscure glazing to side elevation opening. 
8. Waste storage shall be appropriately located. 
9. Ecological mitigation (subject to bat survey outcome), 
 
together with an additional condition in respect of a Construction 
Management Plan, to include specific provisions to protect the existing 
gravestones within the site. 
 

Page 4



Strategic Planning Committee -  31 July 2025 
 

8 
 

(ii) if bats are found and are inhabiting / roosting in a manner that would preclude 
the development so as to form a strong reason for refusal, determine the 
application on that basis. 

 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Pinnock, Sokhal and Thompson (5 votes) 
Against: Councillor Scott (1 vote) 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

K
IR

K
LE

ES
 C

O
U

N
C

IL
 

 
D

EC
LA

R
A

TI
O

N
 O

F 
IN

TE
R

ES
TS

 A
N

D
 L

O
B

B
YI

N
G

 
 

S
tra

te
gi

c 
Pl

an
ni

ng
 C

om
m

itt
ee

 

N
am

e 
of

 C
ou

nc
ill

or
 

Ite
m

 in
 w

hi
ch

 
yo

u 
ha

ve
 a

n 
in

te
re

st
 

Ty
pe

 o
f i

nt
er

es
t (

eg
 a

 
di

sc
lo

sa
bl

e 
pe

cu
ni

ar
y 

in
te

re
st

 o
r a

n 
“O

th
er

 
In

te
re

st
”)

 

D
oe

s 
th

e 
na

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 in

te
re

st
 re

qu
ire

 y
ou

 to
 

w
ith

dr
aw

 fr
om

 th
e 

m
ee

tin
g 

w
hi

le
 th

e 
ite

m
 in

 w
hi

ch
 

yo
u 

ha
ve

 a
[...]
et all of the following tests: 
 

 necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
 

 directly related to the development; and 
 

 fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. 
 
The NPPF and further guidance in the PPGS, launched on 6th March 2014, require that 
planning conditions should only be imposed where they meet a series of key tests; these 
are in summary: 

1. necessary; 

2. relevant to planning and; 

3. to the development to be permitted; 

4. enforceable; 

5. precise and; 

6. reasonable in all other respects 

 
Recommendations made with respect to the applications brought before the 
Planning Committee have been made in accordance with the above requirements. 

Page 10



 

 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 23-Oct-2025  

Subject: Planning Application 2025/91279 Variation condition 2 (plans) on 
previous permission 2020/91746 for erection of extra care development 
providing 80 apartments with associated communal facilities and landscaped 
gardens Land off, Kenmore Drive, Cleckheaton, BD19 3EJ 

 
APPLICANT 

Ricky Bowden, Robertson 

Construction 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

20-May-2025 19-Aug-2025 09-Oct-2025 

 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN  
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only 
  

Originator: Louise Bearcroft 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9

http://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/pdf/public-speaking-committee.pdf


 
Electoral wards affected: Cleckheaton  
 
Ward Councillors consulted: Yes  
 
Public or private: Public  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
DELEGATE approval of the application and the issuing of the decision notice to the 
Head of Planning and Development in order to complete the list of 
[...]
t 
considered there would be any undue harm to visual amenity. 

 
 Bin Store 
 
 10.25 The bin store would be of timber construction with a maximum height of 2.6 

metres and would have a pergola style roof. Again, the design is lightweight 
and functional and is not considered there would be any undue harm to visual 
amenity. 

 
10.26 In conclusion, it is considered the proposed ASHP compound, plant room, 

sub-station and bin store would not have a detrimental impact on visual 
amenity and would accord with Policy LP24 of the Kirklees Local Plan.  

Page 29



 
          Waste Collection Matters  
 
10.27 The proposed siting of the compounds and sub-station necessitates a revision 

to the siting and size of the approved bin store. The bin store would be located 
further to the west adjacent to the area of off-street parking. The capacity of 
the store has been reduced from 22 1ltr bins to 16 1ltr bins.  

 
10.28 The anticipated waste generated by the residents per week would be 9,330ltr. 

Due to alternating residual waste and recycling waste collections the storage 
needed would be 18,660 litres per fortnight which equates to 16 x 1,100ltr bins 
or 28 x 660ltr bins. The Waste Collection Authority raises no objection to the 
reduction in number of bins to be provided.  

 
10.29  The Waste Collection Authority raised some queries regarding the proposal 

which included:   
 
-  Concern the bin store is crowded, and who would be responsible for 

moving full bins to ensure empty bins are available to be used.   
-  Query who would be responsible for pulling the containers out on 

collection day and returning them. 
-  Query regarding provision of storage for food waste, as part of the 

UK’s new Simpler Recycling legislation introduced on 1st April 2025.  
-  Details regarding any storage of clinical waste generated at the site.  

 
10.30 The applicant has submitted correspondence to satisfy the concerns of the 

Waste Collection Authority. Waste will be hou
[...]
e at night.  

 
Officer Comment: This is noted, however dog fouling incidents on adjacent 
streets is not a material planning consideration. In respect of access to the 
public routes through the northern part of the site, this application does not 
impact on the approved Public Rights of Way or Crime Prevention matters 
considered as part of the original application.  

 
11.0 CONCLUSION 

11.1 This application does not provide an opportunity to revise or reconsider the 
original grant of planning permission. This application only relates to the 
consideration of the variation of condition 2 as indicated. The proposed 
changes are considered acceptable in respect of residential amenity and 
visual amenity, as well as the operation of waste collection from the site.   

 
11.2  The NPPF introduced a presumption in favour of sustainable development. 

The policies set out in the NPPF taken as a whole constitute the Government’s 
view of what sustainable development means in practice. The proposed 
development has been assessed against relevant policies in the development 
plan and other material considerations. Subject to conditions, it is considered 

Page 32



that the proposed development would constitute sustainable development 
(with reference to paragraph 11 of the NPPF) and is therefore recommended 
for approval subject to conditions and planning obligations to be secured via 
a supplemental Section 106 agreement. 

11.3 As this is a Section 73 application, all conditions not fully discharged on the 
original planning permission will be repeated/adapted as required. There are 
two current discharge of condition applications pending a decision, which also 
seek to re-discharge some of the approved conditions. As such the list below 
is likely to be subject to change, and any required amendments will be 
reported to Members in the update.  

 
12.0 CONDITIONS (Summary list. Full wording of conditions including any 

amendments/additions to be delegated to the 
[...]
rging Points 
 
24. External Lighting  
 

25. Design and construction specifications of the proposed Public Rights of 
Way (PROW)  
 

New/additional Conditions  
 

26. All works that form part of the Option 2 mitigation identified in the Noise 
Report shall be completed and retained thereafter. 
 

 Retain the proposed ASHP compound location 
 Fit the Ambient Acoustics ‘CAHV-R450YA-HPB Bolt-On Acoustic Kit’ to 
all ASHP units 
 Increase the height of the compound walls to 2.6m. 
  

27. Validation report for the assumptions on the Noise Report (a further 
BS4142 assessment)  
 

28. Condition to deliver the proposed mitigative planting scheme to screen the 
air source heat pump compound and plant compound.  
 

Background Papers 
 

Application and history files. 
 
Application file:  
 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
Original Planning Application File (2020/91746): 
 
Planning application details | Kirklees Council 
 
Certificate of Ownership 
 

Certificate A signed. 
 
 
 
 

 
Page 34

https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2025%2f91279
https://www.kirklees.gov.uk/beta/planning-applications/search-for-planning-applications/detail.aspx?id=2020%2f91746


 
 
 
 
Report of the Head of Planning and Development 
 
STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Date: 23-Oct-2025 

Subject: Pre-application 2024/20252 for demolition and mixed use 
development at New Mills, Brougham Road, Marsden, HD7 6AZ 

 
PRE-APPLICANT 

Matthew Sheppard (Sheppard Planning) 

on behalf of the Crowther family 

 
DATE VALID TARGET DATE EXTENSION EXPIRY DATE 

n/a n/a n/a 

 
Please click the following link for guidance notes on public speaking at planning 
committees, including how to pre-register your intention to speak. 
 
Public speaking at committee link 
 
LOCATION PLAN 
 

 
Map not to scale – for identification purposes only  
  

Originator: Victor Grayson 
 
Tel: 01484 221000 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10

[...]



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying
	Signed: ………………………………………… Dated: ……………………………………..
	Lobbying

	7 Planning Applications
	9 Planning Application - Application No: 2025/91279
	Subject: Planning Application 2025/91279 Variation condition 2 (plans) on previous permission 2020/91746 for erection of extra care development providing 80 apartments with associated communal facilities and landscaped gardens Land off, Kenmore Drive,...

	10 Pre-Application Report - Planning Application 2024/20252
	Subject: Pre-application 2024/20252 for demolition and mixed use development at New Mills, Brougham Road, Marsden, HD7 6AZ




Minutes of the meeting


 

9 
 

Contact Officer: Sheila Dykes  
 

KIRKLEES COUNCIL 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday 23rd October 2025 
 
Present: Councillor James Homewood (Chair) 
 Councillor Bill Armer 

Councillor Susan Lee-Richards 
Councillor Andrew Pinnock 
Councillor Cathy Scott 
Councillor Mohan Sokhal 
Councillor Mark Thompson 

 
 

22 Membership of the Committee 
All members of the Committee were present. 
 

23 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED –  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31st July 2025 be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

24 Declaration of Interests and Lobbying 
In the interests of transparency, Councillor Pinnock advised, in respect of 
Application No. 2025/91279 that he was a Ward Councillor and had spoken to the 
objector. He had always made it clear that he would keep an open mind and would 
consider all the evidence before reaching a conclusion. 
 

25 Admission of the Public 
All agenda items were considered in public session. 
 

26 Public Question Time 
No public questions were received. 
 

27 Deputations/Petitions 
No deputations or petitions were received.                           
 

28 Site Visit - Planning Application 2025/91279 
Site visit undertaken. 
 

29 Planning Application - Application No: 2025/91279 
The Committee considered Application 2025/91279 relating to the variation of 
Condition 2 (plans) on previous permission 2020/91746 for the erection of extra care 
development providing 80 apartments with associated communal facilities and 
landscaped gardens at land off Kenmore Drive, Cleckheaton. 
 



Strategic Planning Committee -  23 October 2025 
 

10 
 

Under the provisions of Council Procedure Rule 37, the Committee received a 
representation from Joel Purnell (in objection). Ricky Boden and Tom Watkin were 
also in attendance (applicant and acoustic consultant). 
 
RESOLVED – 
That consideration of the application be deferred and that the Head of Planning and 
Development be requested to explore alternative options for siting the air source 
heat pumps, plant area, sub-station and bin store, including within the area 
designated for car parking, or additional mitigations.  
 
A recorded vote was taken, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 42(5), as 
set out below: 
For: Councillors Armer, Homewood, Lee-Richards, Pinnock, Scott, Sokhal and 
Thompson (7 votes) 
Against: 0 votes 
 

30 Pre-Application Report - Planning Application 2024/20252 
The Committee received a pre-application report in relation to an application for 
demolition and mixed-use development at New Mills, Brougham Road, Marsden. 
 
Presentations were made by Councillors Harry McCarthy and Matthew McLoughlin 
(Ward Councillors) and Matthew Sheppard (agent). 
 
RESOLVED – 
That the report be noted. 
 
 


